Members Present:

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

TAPE 110, SIDE A

003
005
006
013
038
044
115
118

161
162
173
178
184
185
186
187
189
197
198
211
213
214

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

Paul Warner

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Chair Barnhart

Kate Cooper Richardson
Chair Barnhart

Gwen Griffith

Chair Barnhart
Lynn Nagasako
Chair Barnhart
Griffith
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #110 and 111
HB 3482, 3265, 2104, 3118.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
APRIL 11, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, HD 34, Beaverton

Kate Cooper Richardson, Chief of Staff, State Treasurer’s Office
Gwen Griffith, Executive Director, Oregon Facilities Authority
Lynn Nagasako, Department of Justice

Randall Edwards, State Treasurer

Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission

Wendy Johnson, Oregon Law Commission

Harvey Rogers, Attorney

Jeannette Holman, Department of State Lands

Cyndi Wickham, Department of State Lands

Jan Coleman, Oregon Association of County Clerks

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

Calls meeting to order at 1:07 P.M.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3482.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue officer (Exhibits A, B)
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, HD 34, Beaverton

Kate Cooper Richardson, Chief of Staff, State Treasurer’s Office

Gwen Giriffith, Executive Director, Oregon Facilities Authority (Exhibits C,
D)

Lynn Nagasako, Department of Justice



215
216
221
228
239
255
263
270
275
276
279
281
282
287
288
290
292
293
301
313
331
333
340
341
346
348

350

367
373
379
425
429
444
446
448
452
455
457

Nagasako

Vice Chair Butler
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Griffith

Vice Chair Butler
Griffith
Nagasako

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Griffith
Richardson

Vice Chair Butler
Griffith

Vice Chair Butler
Griffith

Chair Barnhart
Griffith

Vice Chair Butler
Griffith

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Mazen Malik
Chair Barnhart
Randall Edwards
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Edwards

TAPE 111, SIDE A

023
034
035
043
045
092
099
115
116
139
140
141
150
164

Edwards

Chair Barnhart
Lane Shetterly
Chair Barnhart
Shetterly

Chair Barnhart
Shetterly

Chair Barnhart
Wendy Johnson
Shetterly

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Johnson

House Revenue Committee
Page 2 of 4

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3482.

Opened Work Session on HB 3482.

MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENT TO HB 3482 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
MOTION: MOVES HB 3482 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED:BRUUN. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1
Closed Work Session on HB 3482.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3265.

Randall Edwards, State Treasurer

Continuation of comments.

Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission

Wendy Johnson, Oregon Law Commission (Exhibit E)



170
175
260
261
270
277
278
201
296
312
314
319
321
327
330
431
434
439
440
442
451
459
469
473
488
495

Chair Barnhart
Harvey Rogers
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rogers

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Steve Meyer
Chair Barnhart
Meyer

Chair Barnhart
Meyer

Chair Barnhart
Jeanette Holman
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Barnhart

Cyndi Wickham
Rep. Olson
Holman

Rep. Olson
Wickham

Rep. Olson
Holman

TAPE 110, SIDE B

033
043
044
045
047
048
050
052
060
061
063
064
067
072
073
088
089
101
110
158
168
173
174
175
178
182
197
217
230

Wickham

Chair Barnhart
Wickham

Chair Barnhart
Wickham

Chair Barnhart
Wickham

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Mary Ayala
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Jan Coleman
Vice Chair Butler
Coleman

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Coleman

Vice Chair Butler
Coleman

Vice Chair Butler
Coleman

Vice Chair Butler

House Revenue Committee
Page 3 of 4

Harvey Rogers, Attorney

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3265.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2104.
Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits F, G, H)

Jeannette Holman, Department of State Lands (Exhibit 1)

Cyndi Wickham, Department of State Lands

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2104.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 3118.
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit J)

Jan Coleman, Oregon Association of County Clerks (Exhibit K)



258
261
264
277
286
201
326
333

Chair Barnhart
Coleman

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 3118.
Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:25 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

ASGTIOMMOO®>

HB 3482,Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
HB 3482, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
HB 3482, Written testimony, Gwen Griffith.

HB 3482, Proposed changes to OFA, Gwen Griffith.

HB 3265, Written testimony, Wendy Johnson.
HB 2104, Staff measure summary, Steve Meyer.
HB 2104, Fiscal impact statement, Steve Meyer.

HB 2104, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.

HB 2104, Written testimony, Jeannette Holman.
HB 3118, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
HB 3118, Written testimony, Jan Coleman.

House Revenue Committee
Page 4 of 4



	HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE

