## HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE APRIL 11, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Membe	ers Present:	Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt
Witnesses Present:		Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, HD 34, Beaverton Kate Cooper Richardson, Chief of Staff, State Treasurer's Office Gwen Griffith, Executive Director, Oregon Facilities Authority Lynn Nagasako, Department of Justice Randall Edwards, State Treasurer Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission Wendy Johnson, Oregon Law Commission Harvey Rogers, Attorney Jeannette Holman, Department of State Lands Cyndi Wickham, Department of State Lands Jan Coleman, Oregon Association of County Clerks
Staff Present:		Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant
TAPE 003 005 006 013	<u>110, SIDE A</u> Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Paul Warner Rep. Suzanne Bonamici	Calls meeting to order at 1:07 P.M. <b>Opened Public Hearing on HB 3482</b> . Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue officer (Exhibits A, B) Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, HD 34, Beaverton
038 044	Chair Barnhart Kate Cooper Richardson	Kate Cooper Richardson, Chief of Staff, State Treasurer's Office
115	Chair Barnhart	Nate Gooper Michardson, Onler of Starr, State Treasurer's Onlee
118	Gwen Griffith	Gwen Griffith, Executive Director, Oregon Facilities Authority (Exhibits C, D)
161 162 173 178 184 185 186 187 189 197 198 211 212	Chair Barnhart Lynn Nagasako Chair Barnhart Griffith Nagasako Chair Barnhart Nagasako Chair Barnhart Nagasako Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Nagasako	Lynn Nagasako, Department of Justice
213 214	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	

214 Vice Chair Butler

		5
215	Nagasako	
216	Vice Chair Butler	
210	Nagasako	
228	Chair Barnhart	
239	Griffith	
255	Vice Chair Butler	
263	Griffith	
270	Nagasako	
275	Chair Barnhart	
276	Vice Chair Butler	
279	Griffith	
281	Richardson	
282	Vice Chair Butler	
287	Griffith	
288	Vice Chair Butler	
290	Griffith	
292	Chair Barnhart	
293	Griffith	
301	Vice Chair Butler	
313	Griffith	
331	Vice Chair Butler	Oleand Bublic Henrice on HD 2402
333	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3482.
340	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 3482.
341	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENT TO HB 3482 BE ADOPTED.
346	Chair	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
348	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 3482 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
		PASS RECOMMENDATION.
350	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
		BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: BRUUN. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1
367	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 3482.
373	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3265.
379	Mazen Malik	
425	Chair Barnhart	
429	Randall Edwards	Randall Edwards, State Treasurer
444	Chair Barnhart	
446	Rep. Olson	
448	Chair Barnhart	
452		
452	Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart	
455 457	Chail Darnhait	
457	Edwards	
TAPE	<u>111, SIDE A</u>	
<u>TAPE</u> 023	<u><b>111, SIDE A</b></u> Edwards	Continuation of comments.
<u>TAPE</u> 023 034	<u><b>111, SIDE A</b></u> Edwards Chair Barnhart	
<u>TAPE</u> 023 034 035	E <b>111, SIDE A</b> Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly	Continuation of comments. Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission
<u>TAPE</u> 023 034 035 043	E <b>111, SIDE A</b> Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart	
<u>TAPE</u> 023 034 035 043 045	E 111, SIDE A Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly	
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092	Edwards Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart	
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099	E 111, SIDE A Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly	
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092	Edwards Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart	
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099	Edwards Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly	
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099 115	Edwards Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart	Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099 115 116	Edwards Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Wendy Johnson	Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099 115 116 139	E 111, SIDE A Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Wendy Johnson Shetterly	Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099 115 116 139 140 141	E 111, SIDE A Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Wendy Johnson Shetterly Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission
TAPE 023 034 035 043 045 092 099 115 116 139 140	E 111, SIDE A Edwards Chair Barnhart Lane Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Shetterly Chair Barnhart Wendy Johnson Shetterly Vice Chair Butler	Lane Shetterly, Oregon Law Commission

			r age c
170	Chair Barnhart		
175	Harvey Rogers	Harvey Rogers, Attorney	
260	Chair Barnhart		
261	Vice Chair Butler		
270	Rogers		
277	Vice Chair Butler		
278	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3265.	
291	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2104.	
296	Steve Meyer	Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits F,	G. H)
312	Chair Barnhart	,,, _,	-,,
314	Meyer		
319	Chair Barnhart		
321	Meyer		
327	Chair Barnhart		
330	Jeanette Holman	Jeannette Holman, Department of State Lands (Exhibit I)	
431	Chair Barnhart		
434	Vice Chair Butler		
439	Chair Barnhart		
440	Vice Chair Barnhart		
442	Cyndi Wickham	Cyndi Wickham, Department of State Lands	
451	Rep. Olson		
459	Holman		
469	Rep. Olson		
473	Wickham		
488	Rep. Olson		
495	Holman		
TADE	<u>110, SIDE B</u>		
033	Wickham		
033	Chair Barnhart		
040 044	Wickham		
045	Chair Barnhart		
047	Wickham		
048	Chair Barnhart		
050	Wickham		
052	Vice Chair Butler		
060	Chair Barnhart		
061	Vice Chair Butler		
063	Chair Barnhart		
064	Rep. Berger		
067	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2104.	
072	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3118.	
073	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit J)	
088	Chair Barnhart		
089	Ayala		
101	Chair Barnhart		
110	Jan Coleman	Jan Coleman, Oregon Association of County Clerks (Exhibit K)	
158	Vice Chair Butler		
168	Coleman Chair Barnhart		
173 174	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler		
174	Coleman		
175	Vice Chair Butler		
182	Coleman		
197	Vice Chair Butler		
217	Coleman		
217	Vice Chair Butler		

230

Vice Chair Butler

- 258 Chair Barnhart
- 261 Coleman
- 264 Chair Barnhart
- 277 Rep. Gelser286 Chair Barnhart
- 286 Chair Barnhart 291 Vice Chair Butler
- 326 Chair Barnhart
- 333 Chair Barnhart

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3118.

Adjourns meeting at 2:25 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

## Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 3482, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
- B. HB 3482, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
- C. HB 3482, Written testimony, Gwen Griffith.
- D. HB 3482, Proposed changes to OFA, Gwen Griffith.
- E. HB 3265, Written testimony, Wendy Johnson.
- F. HB 2104, Staff measure summary, Steve Meyer.
- G. HB 2104, Fiscal impact statement, Steve Meyer.
- H. HB 2104, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.
- I. HB 2104, Written testimony, Jeannette Holman.
- J. HB 3118, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- K. HB 3118, Written testimony, Jan Coleman.